plus: Impairment loss — 73.7

less: Income tax effect on impairment loss — (16.8)

plus: Loss (gain) from dispositions (15.9) (427.9)

less: Income tax effect on gain from dispositions 3.7 67.4

plus: Impairment of cost-based investments 6.5 —

less: Income tax effect on impairment of cost-based investments (0.4) —

plus: Severance expense — 1.8

less: Income tax effect on severance expense — (0.4)

Adjusted net income 841.4 795.7

Diluted EPS attributable to Verisk $5.22 $6.55

Diluted adjusted EPS $5.71 $5.01

Weighted-average diluted shares outstanding 147.3M 158.9M

Free Cash Flow FY23 FY22

Net cash provided by operating activities1 $1,060.7M $1,059.0M

Capital expenditures (230.0) (274.7)

Free cash flow 830.7 784.3

1. Cash flow measures follow GAAP view and includes the impact from recent dispositions, including discontinued operations.

23©Verisk Analytics, Inc. All rights reserved.

Non-GAAP Reconciliations
2021 and 2022 Pro Forma Revenues and EBITDA

2Q 2024 Earnings Presentation

2023 2022 2021

1Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q FY 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q FY

Revenues (Insurance) $652M $586M $610M $610M $630M $2,437M $536M $550M $558M $563M $2,207M

Revenues from acquisitions 23 (20) (28) (28) (28) (105) (1) - (0) (2) (3)

Organic revenues 629 567 582 582 602 2,332 535 550 558 562 2,204

Net income attributable to Verisk (reported)1 56 506 198 189 61 954 169 154 202 142 666

(Income) loss from discontinued operations2 (138) (19) (24) (24) 155 88 (21) 8 (22) (24) (59)

Income from continuing operations 194 487 173 166 216 1,042 148 161 179 118 607

Depreciation and amortization of fixed assets 45 40 39 42 43 164 42 43 43 42 170

Amortization of intangible assets 18 21 18 18 17 74 21 25 14 20 80

Interest expense 26 31 32 34 41 139 35 31 30 30 127

Provision for income taxes 72 103 41 53 24 220 46 57 53 24 179

EBITDA 355 682 304 312 341 1,639 292 318 318 235 1,164

Impairment loss - 74 - - - 74 - - - 134 134

Litigation reserve - - - - - - - - - (50) (50)

Acquisition-related costs (earn-outs) (15) - - 8 (11) (3) (0) 0 0 - 0

Severance expense - - 2 - - 2 - - - - -

Loss (gain) from dispositions - (451) 16 5 2 (428) - - - - -

EBITDA from dispositions3 - (18) (0) 0 0 (18) (19) (21) (22) (27) (88)

Adjusted EBITDA (Pro Forma) 340 287 322 325 332 1,266 274 297 297 292 1,160

Adjusted EBITDA from acquisitions (5) (4) (7) (8) (6) (25) 1 - 0 1 2

Organic adjusted EBITDA (Pro Forma) $335M $284M $315M $318M $326M $1,242M $274M $297M $297M $293M $1,162M

1. As reported in the Company’s 2021 and 2022 10-k filing.
2. (Income) loss from discontinued operations reflects the results of our recently announced disposition of the Energy business
3. Includes 3E and VFS

24©Verisk Analytics, Inc. All rights reserved.

Underwriting
71%

Claims
29%

Forms, Rules, and Loss Costs
32%

Underwriting Data Analytics
Solutions

14%

New Growth Vectors
9%

Extreme Event Solutions
13%